32 No. 24243

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 17 JANUARY 2003

No. R. 86

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1171)

17 January 2003

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with effect from
1 January 2003, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

M MPAHLWA
"~DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

Head=
ing

Subheading

Article Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of Duty

EU SADC

87.01

87.02

"10

"8702.10

10

.80

90

"10

By the substitution for subheading
8701.20.10 of the following:

- - Of a vehicle mass not exceeding
1 600 kg

By the substitution for subheading
8702.10 of the following:

- With compression-ignition internal
combustion piston engines (diesel or
semi-diesel):

- - New, right hand drive, fitted with
interior parcel racks, foot-rests, maga=
zine nets, coat hooks, reclining seats,
microphone and radio or cassette
equipment, air conditioning with indi=
vidual controls, pneumatic plug doors,
individnal reading lights, chemical
toilet, wash basin and refrigerator

- - Other, of a vehicle mass not exceeding
2 000 kg

- - Other

By the substitution for subheading
8702.90.10 of the following:

- - Of a vehicle mass not exceeding 2 000
kg

Genera!l

38%

20%

38%

20%

38%

35% 35%"

15% free

33% 11%

20% 18%"

359, 35%"
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Rate of Duty
Head= | Subheading | C Article Description Statistical
ing D Unit

General EU SADC

87.03 By the substitution of subheading
8703.21.90 of the following:

*90 |0 |--- Other u 38% 38% 18%"

By the substitution for subheading
8703.22.90 of the following:

"90 |7 | --- Other u 38% 38% 18%"

By the substitution for subheading
8703.23.90 of the following:

"90 | 3 | --- Other u 38% 38% 18%"

By the substitution for subheading
8703.24.90 of the following:

"90 {5 |--- Other u 38% 38% 35%"

By the substitution for subheading
8703.31.90 of the following:

"90 |5 |--- Other u 38% 38% 35%"

By the substitution for subheading
8703.32.90 of the following:

"90 {t [ --- Other u 38% 38% 35%"

By the substitution of subheading
8703.33.90 of the following:

"90 | 8 | --- Other u 38% 38% 35%"

By the substitution for subheading
8703.90.90 of the following:

"90 16 |--- Other u 38% 38% 35%"

87.04 By the substitution for subheading
8704.10.25 of the following:

"2513 - - G.V.M. not exceeding 50 t u 10% 5% free"

By the substitution for subheading
8704.21.40 of the following:

"40 | 8 | - - - Off-the-road logging trucks u 10% 5% free”
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Head=
ing

Subheading

~No]

Article Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of Duty

General

EU

SADC

*.80

".20

".20

".30

".80

".10

||‘30

.80

()

By the substitution for subheading
8704.21.80 of the following:

- - - Other, of a vehicle mass not exceed=

ing 2 000 kg or a G. V. M. not
exceeding 3 500 kg, or of a mass

pot exceeding 1 600kgora G. V.

M. not exceeding 3 500 kg per
chassis fitted with a cab

By the substitution for subheading
8704.22.20 of the following:

- - - Off-the-road logging trucks

By the substitution for subheading
8704.23.20 of the following:

- - - Off-the-road logging trucks

By the substitution for subheading
8704.31.30 of the following:

- - - Off-the-road logging trucks

By the substitution for subheading
8704.31.80 of the following:

< - - Other, of a vehicle mass not
exceeding 2000 kgor aG.V. M.
not exceeding 3 500 kg, orof a
mass not exceeding 1 600 kg ora
G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg
per chassis fitted with a cab

By the substitution for subheading
8704.32.10 of the following:

- - - Off-the-road logging trucks

By the substitution for subheadings
8704.90.30 and 8704.90.80 of the
following:

- « - Off-the-road logging trucks
---  Other, of a vehicle mass not
exceeding 2 000 kgora G. V. M.
not exceeding 3 500 kg, or of a
mass not exceeding 1 600 kg or a
G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg
per chassis fitted with a cab

38%

10%

10%

10%

38%

10%

10%

38%

33%

5%

5%

5%

38%

5%

18%"

free"”

free"

free"”

35%"

free"”

free

35%"
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. . Rate of Duty
Head= | Subheading | C Article Description Statistical

v

ing D Unit ]
General EU SADC

87.06 By the substitution for heading 87.06 of
the following:

"87.06 8706.00 Chassis fitted with engines, for the
motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to
87.05:

A0 | 8 |- Of avehicle mass not exceeding 1 600 | u 38% 389 359
kg orofa G. V. M. not exceeding
3500 kg

20 {5 | - Other u 20% 20% 6%"

87.07 By the substitution for heading 87.07 of
the following:

"87.07 Bodies (including cabs), for the motor
vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05:

8707.10 9 | - For the vehicles of heading 87.03 u 30% 30% 8%

8707.90 5 | -Other u 20% 20% 18%

87.08 By the substitution for heading 87.08 of
the following:

"87.08 Parts and accessories of the motor
: vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05;

free
8708.10 2 | - Bumpers and parts thereof ke 20% 20%

8708.2 - Other parts and accessories of bodies
(including cabs):

free
8708.21 3 | - - Safety seat belts kg 20% 17%

free
8708.29 4 | --Other kg 20% 20%

8708.3 - Brakes and servo-brakes and parts
thereof:
8708.31 - - Mounted brake linings:

6%
10 [ 5 1 --- Discbrake pads 30% 27% °

&

' 6%
20| 2 | - -- Other, identifiable for use with air 30% 30%

brakes, vacuum brakes, hydraulic air-
brakes or hydraulic-vacuum brakes,
suitable for use with heavy motor
vehicles

&
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Head=
ing

Subheading

Articié Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of Duty

General

EU

SADC

8708.39

8708.40

30

.90

.10

.20

.30

.40

45

50

.60

10

20

.30

40

- - - Other, identifiable for use solely or
principally with tractors (excluding
road tractors)

- - - Other
- - Other:

- - - Brake drums, of unmachined cast
metal

- - - Other brake drums

- - - Parts (excluding brake drums) of air
brakes, vacuum brakes, hydraulic-air
brakes or hydraulic-vacuum brakes,
suitable for use with heavy motor
vehicles

- - - Disc brake caliper mechanisms and
brake drum brake assemblies
(excluding those identifiable for use
solely or principally with tractors not
being road tractors)

- - - Hydrodynamic braking apparatus,
suitable for coupling directly to
motor vehicle gearboxes or propelier
shafts

- - - Other, identifiable for use solely or
principally with tractors (excluding
road tractors)

- - - Other, of unmachined cast metal

- - - Other

- Gear boxes:

- - Gear boxes identifiable for use solely
or principally with tractors (exclu=

ding road tractors)

- - Fully automatic gearboxes of a mass
not exceeding 475 kg

- - Other gear boxes
-~ Parts identifiable for use solely or

principally with traciors (excluding
road tractors)

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

free

20%

10%

20%

free

20%

free

free

10%

20%

free

20%

free

free

17%

7%

20%

free

free

free

20%

free

free

20%

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free
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Rate of Duty
Head= | Subheading | C Article Description Statistical
ing D Unit
General EU SADC
.50 1 2 | - - Other parts of unmachined cast metal kg 10% 7% free
90 |1 |-- Other kg 20% 20% free
8708.50 - Drive-axles with differential, whether
or not provided with other transmission
components:
1519 | -- Wheel hubs (excluding those of kg 20% 20% free
unmachined cast metal )
301 2 | - - Other, identifiable for use solely or kg free free free
principally with tractors (excluding
road tractors)
40| 3 - - Other, of unmachined cast metal kg 10% 7% free
50 | 7| - - Other, of the rigid integral housing kg 20% 20% free
type, with a crown wheel or ring gear
of a diameter not exceeding 205 mm
90 | 6 | --Other kg 20% 20% free
8708.60 - Non-driving axles and parts thereof:
.15 1 3 | - - Wheel hubs (excluding those of kg 20% 20% free
unmachined cast metal)
30 | 7 | - - Other, identifiable for use solely or kg free free free
principally with tractors (excluding
road tractors)
440 | 4 | - - Other, of unmachined cast metal kg 10% 7% free
90 {0 - - Other kg 20% 20% free
8708.70 - Road wheels and parts and accessories .
thereof:
10 1 7 | - - Identifiable for use solely or principal= kg free free free
ly with tractors (excluding road
tractors)
80 {5 §--Other kg 20% 20% free
8708.80 4 | - Suspension shock absorbers kg 5% 5% free
8708.9 - Other parts and accessories:
8708.91 5 | - - Radiarors kg 20% 20% free
8708.92 - - Silencers and exhaust pipes:
1019 | ---Identifiable for use solely or kg free free free
prineipally with tractors (excluding
road tractors)
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ventilating units, identifiable for use
solely or principally with motor
vehicles with water-cooled engines

. Rate of Duty
Head= | Subheading Articlé Description Statistical
ing Unit
General EU SADC
.90 - - - Other kg 20% 20% free
8708.93 - - Clutches and parts thereof:
10 - - - Identifiable for use¢ solely or kg free free free
principally with tractors (excluding
road tractors)
25 - - - Cluich cover assemblies (excluding kg 20% 20% free
parts thereof ), incorporating pressure
plates with an outside diameter not
exceeding 300 mm
55 - - - Clutch driven plates (exciuding paris | kg 20% 20%e free
thereof ), with an outside diameter
not exceeding 300 mm
.80 - - - Other, of unmachined cast metal kg 10% 10% free
.90 - - - Other kg 20% 20% 18%
8708.94 - - Steering wheels, steering columns and
steering boxes:
.10 - - - Identifiable for use solely or kg free free free
principally with tractors (excluding
road tractors)
.20 - - - Rack and pinion steering assemblies kg 20% 20% 18%
(excluding power-assisted types and
those of subheading 8708.94.10)
40 - - - Other, of unmachined cast metal kg 10% 7% free
.90 - - - Other kg 20% 20% free
8708.99 - - Other:
05 - - - Conversion kits, consisting of kg free free free
accelerator and brake hands controls,
whether or not presented with an
automatic clutch control
10 - - - Assembled chassis frames and parts kg 20% 20% 18%
thereof
15 ~ - - McPherson struts and McPherson kg 10% 10% free
strut inserts or cartridges and parts
thereof
17 - - - Parts of suspension shock absorbers kg 5% 5% free
20 - - - Blower or ram type heaters and kg S% 5% free
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Rate of Duty
Head= | Subheading | C Article Description Statistical
ing D Unit
General EU SADC
.30 | 8 | --- Other heaters and ventilating units kg 20% 20% 18%
40 15 | --- Track link assemblies, with or kg 20% free free
without shoes; track pins and bushes,
and parts thereof
50 | 2 | - - - Safety belt reels with locking devices, | kg free free free
and parts thereof
60§ 7 | --- Other, identifiable for use solely or kg free free free
principally with tractors (excluding
road tractors)
70 1 7 | - - - Other, of unmachined cast metal kg 10% 7% free
90 i1 }---Other kg 20% 20% 18%"
87.15 By the substitution for heading 87.15 of
the following:
"87.15 8715.00 8 | Baby carriages and parts thereof kg 20% 20% free”
87.16 By the substitution for heading 87.16 of
the following:
"87.16 Trailers and semi-trailers; other
vehicles, not mechanically propelled;
parts thereof:
8716.10 8 | - Trailers and semi-trailers of the caravan | u 15% 15% free
type, for housing or camping
8716.20 2 | - Self-loading or self-offloading trailers u 15% 15% free
and semi-trailers for agricultural
purposes
8716.3 - Other trailers and semi-trailers for the
transport of goods:
8716.31 3 | - - Tanker trailers and tanker semi-trailers | u 15% 15% free
8716.39 4 | --Other u 15% 15% free
8716.40 1 - - Other trailers and semi-trailers u 15% 15% free
8716.80 3 - - Other vehicles u 15 % 15% free
8716.90 4 | --Pars u 15% 15% free”
._3
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Head=

Subheading

-Nol

<
Article Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of Duty

General

EU

SADC

98.01

"98.01

9801.00

.10

.15

20

30

40

A4S

By the substitution for heading 98.01 of
the following:

Original equipment components:

- For road tractors for semi-trailers of

subheading 8701.20 of a vehicle mass
not exceeding 1 600 kg

For road tractors for semi-trailers of
subheading 8701.20 of a vehicle mass
exceeding 1 600 kg

For motor vehicles for the transport of
ten or more persons including the
driver, of heading 87.02 of a vehicle
mass not exceeding 2 000 kg

For motor vehicles for the transport of
ten or more persons including the
driver, of heading 87.02 of a vehicle
mass exceeding 2 000 kg (excluding
vehicles of subheading 8702.10.10)

For motor cars (including station
wagons) of heading 87.03

For motor vehicles for the transport of
goods of beading 87.04, of a vehicle
mass not exceeding 2 000 kg or of a
G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg, or of
a mass not exceeding 1 600 kg orof a
G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg per
chassis fitted with a cab (excluding
dumpers designed for off-highway use,
shuttle cars and low construction
flame-proof vehicles, for use in under=
ground mines and off-the-road logging
trucks)

For motor vehicles for the transport of
goods of heading 87.04, of a vehicle
mass exceeding 2 000 kg orof a G. V.
M. exceeding 3 500 kg, or of a mass
exceeding 1 600 kg orofa G. V. M.
exceeding 3 500 kg per chassis fitted
with a cab (excluding dumpers
designed for off-highway use, shuttle
cars and low construction flame-proof
vehicles, for use in underground mines
and off-the-road logging trucks)

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%
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Head=

Subheading

Article Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of Duty

General

EU

SADC

.50

.55

For chassis fitted with engines of
heading 87.06, of a mass not exceeding
1600 kg, or of a G. V. M. not
exceeding 3 500 kg (excluding those
for dumpers designed for off-highway
use, shuttle cars and Jow construction
flame-proof vehicles, for use in
underground mines and off-the —road
logging trucks)

For chassis fitted with engines of
heading 87.06, of a mass exceeding

1 600 kg, or of 2 G. V. M. exceeding
3 500 kg (excluding those for dumpers
designed for off-highway use, shustie
cars and low construction flame-proof
vehicles, for use in underground mines
and off-the —road logging trucks)

kg

kg

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%

29%"






