No. R. 86

17 January 2003

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1171)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with effect from 1 January 2003, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE

Head= ing	Subheading	C Article Description Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty				
		ע		Unit	General	EU	SADC
87.01	".10	9	By the substitution for subheading 8701.20.10 of the following: Of a vehicle mass not exceeding 1 600 kg	u	38%	35%	35%"
87.02			By the substitution for subheading 8702.10 of the following:				
	*8702.10		With compression-ignition internal combustion piston engines (diesel or semi-diesel):				
	.10	8	- New, right hand drive, fitted with interior parcel racks, foot-rests, maga= zine nets, coat hooks, reclining seats, microphone and radio or cassette equipment, air conditioning with indi= vidual controls, pneumatic plug doors, individual reading lights, chemical toilet, wash basin and refrigerator	u	20%	15%	free
	.80	9	Other, of a vehicle mass not exceeding 2 000 kg	u	38%	33%	11%
	.90	6	Other By the substitution for subheading 8702.90.10 of the following:	u	20%	20%	18%"
	".10	4	Of a vehicle mass not exceeding 2 000 kg	u	38%	35%	35%"

Head=	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	,
ing	Sublicating	D	Andrew Description	Unit	General	EU	SADC
87.03			By the substitution of subheading 8703.21.90 of the following:				
	*.90	0	Other	u	38%	38%	18%"
			By the substitution for subheading 8703.22.90 of the following:				
	".90	7	Other	u	38%	38%	18%"
			By the substitution for subheading 8703.23.90 of the following:				
	".90	3	Other	u	38%	38%	18%"
			By the substitution for subheading 8703.24.90 of the following:				
	".90	5	Other	u	38%	38%	35%"
			By the substitution for subheading 8703.31.90 of the following:				
	".90	5	Other	u	38%	38%	35%"
			By the substitution for subheading 8703.32.90 of the following:				
	".90	1	Other	u	38%	38%	35%"
			By the substitution of subheading 8703.33.90 of the following:				
	".90	8	Other	u	38%	38%	35%"
			By the substitution for subheading 8703.90.90 of the following:				
	".90	6	Other	บ	38%	38%	35%"
87.04			By the substitution for subheading 8704.10.25 of the following:				
	".25	3	G.V.M. not exceeding 50 t	u	10%	5%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8704.21.40 of the following:				
	".40	8	Off-the-road logging trucks	u	10%	5%	free"
			<u> </u>				

Head=	Subheading	C	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
			By the substitution for subheading 8704.21.80 of the following:				
	".80	7	other, of a vehicle mass not exceed= ing 2 000 kg or a G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg, or of a mass not exceeding 1 600 kg or a G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg per chassis fitted with a cab	u	38%	33%	18%"
			By the substitution for subheading 8704.22.20 of the following:				
	".20	7	Off-the-road logging trucks	u	10%	5%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8704.23.20 of the following:				
	".20	6	Off-the-road logging trucks	u	10%	5%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8704.31.30 of the following:		<u> </u>		
	".30	5	Off-the-road logging trucks	u	10%	5%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8704.31.80 of the following:				
	".80	1	Other, of a vehicle mass not exceeding 2 000 kg or a G.V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg, or of a mass not exceeding 1 600 kg or a G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg per chassis fitted with a cab	u	38%	38%	35%"
			By the substitution for subheading 8704.32.10 of the following:				
	".10	7	Off-the-road logging trucks	u	10%	5%	free"
			By the substitution for subheadings 8704.90.30 and 8704.90.80 of the following:				
	".30	6	Off-the-road logging trucks	u	10%	5%	free
1	.80	2	Other, of a vehicle mass not exceeding 2 000 kg or a G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg, or of a mass not exceeding 1 600 kg or a G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg per chassis fitted with a cab	u	38%	38%	35%"

Head= ing	Subheadir	ng C	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Dut		у
		4		Unit	General	EU	SADC
87.06			By the substitution for heading 87.06 of the following:				
"87.06	8706.00		Chassis fitted with engines, for the motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05:				
	.10	0 8	- Of a vehicle mass not exceeding 1 600 kg or of a G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg	u	38%	38%	35%
	.2	20 5	- Other	u	20%	20%	6%"
87.07			By the substitution for heading 87.07 of the following:				
"87.07			Bodies (including cabs), for the motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05:				
	8707.10	9	- For the vehicles of heading 87.03	u	30%	30%	8%
	8707.90	5	- Other	u	20%	20%	18%"
37.08			By the substitution for heading 87.08 of the following:				
"87 . 08			Parts and accessories of the motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05:				
	8708.10	2	- Bumpers and parts thereof	kg	20%	20%	free
	8708.2		Other parts and accessories of bodies (including cabs):				
	8708.21	3	Safety seat belts	kg	20%	17%	free
	8708.29	4	Other	kg	20%	20%	free
	8708.3		- Brakes and servo-brakes and parts thereof:				
	8708.31		Mounted brake linings:				
	.10	0 5	Disc brake pads	kg	30%	27%	6%
	.20	0 2	Other, identifiable for use with air brakes, vacuum brakes, hydraulic airbrakes or hydraulic-vacuum brakes, suitable for use with heavy motor vehicles	kg	30%	30%	6%

Head=	Subhead	ling	~ , .	Articië Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	ity	
ing			D Unit	Unit	General	EU	SADC		
		.30	4	Other, identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors)	kg	free	free	free	
		.90	3	Other	kg	20%	17%	free	
ļ	8708.39			Other:					
		.10	6	Brake drums, of unmachined cast metal	kg	10%	7%	free	
		.20	3	Other brake drums	kg	20%	20%	free	
		.30	0	Parts (excluding brake drums) of air brakes, vacuum brakes, hydraulic-air brakes or hydraulic-vacuum brakes, suitable for use with heavy motor vehicles	kg	free	free	free	
		.40	8	Disc brake caliper mechanisms and brake drum brake assemblies (excluding those identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors not being road tractors)	kg	20%	20%	free	
		.45	9	 Hydrodynamic braking apparatus, suitable for coupling directly to motor vehicle gearboxes or propeller shafts 	kg	free	free	free	
		.50	5	Other, identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors)	kg	free	free	free	
		.60	2	Other, of unmachined cast metal	kg	10%	7%	free	
		.90	4	Other	kg	20%	20%	free	
	8708.40			- Gear boxes:					
		.10	3	 Gear boxes identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (exclu= ding road tractors) 	kg	free	free	free	
		.20	0	Fully automatic gearboxes of a mass not exceeding 475 kg	kg	free	free	free	
		.30	8	Other gear boxes	kg	20%	20%	free	
		.40	5	 Parts identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors) 	kg	free	free	free	

Head=	Subheadin	~ 1	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	7
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
	.5	50 2	Other parts of unmachined cast metal	kg	10%	7%	free
	9.	0 1	Other	kg	20%	20%	free
	8708.50		- Drive-axles with differential, whether or not provided with other transmission components:				
	.1	5 9	Wheel hubs (excluding those of unmachined cast metal)	kg	20%	20%	free
	.3	0 2	Other, identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors)	kg	free	free	free
	.4	0 3	Other, of unmachined cast metal	kg	10%	7%	free
	.5	0 7	Other, of the rigid integral housing type, with a crown wheel or ring gear of a diameter not exceeding 205 mm	kg	20%	20%	free
	.9	0 6	Other	kg	20%	20%	free
	8708.60		- Non-driving axles and parts thereof:				
	.1	5 3	Wheel hubs (excluding those of unmachined cast metal)	kg	20%	20%	free
	.3	0 7	Other, identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors)	kg	free	free	free
	.40	0 4	Other, of unmachined cast metal	kg	10%	7%	free
	.90	0 0	Other	kg	20%	20%	free
	8708.70		 Road wheels and parts and accessories thereof: 				
	.10	7	 Identifiable for use solely or principal= ly with tractors (excluding road tractors) 	kg	free	free	free
	.90	5	Other	kg	20%	20%	free
	8708.80	4	- Suspension shock absorbers	kg	5%	5%	free
	8708.9		- Other parts and accessories:				
	8708.91	5	Radiarors	kg	20%	20%	free
	8708.92		Silencers and exhaust pipes:				
	.10	9	Identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors)	kg	free	free	free

solely or principally with motor vehicles with water-cooled engines

Head=	Subheading	C	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	, <u></u>
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
	.30	8	Other heaters and ventilating units	kg	20%	20%	18%
	.40	5	Track link assemblies, with or without shoes; track pins and bushes, and parts thereof	kg	20%	free	free
	.50	2	Safety belt reels with locking devices, and parts thereof	kg	free	free	free
	.60	7	Other, identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors)	kg	free	free	free .
	.70	7	Other, of unmachined cast metal	kg	10%	7%	free
	.90	1	Other	kg	20%	20%	18%"
87.15			By the substitution for heading 87.15 of the following:				
*87.15	8715.00	8	Baby carriages and parts thereof	kg	20%	20%	free"
87.16			By the substitution for heading 87.16 of the following:				
"87.16			Trailers and semi-trailers; other vehicles, not mechanically propelled; parts thereof:				
	8716.10	8	- Trailers and semi-trailers of the caravan type, for housing or camping	u	15%	15%	free
	8716.20	2	- Self-loading or self-offloading trailers and semi-trailers for agricultural purposes	u	15%	15%	free
	8716.3		Other trailers and semi-trailers for the transport of goods:				
	8716.31	3	Tanker trailers and tanker semi-trailers	u	15%	15%	free
	8716.39	4	Other	ս	15%	15%	free
	8716.40	1	Other trailers and semi-trailers	u	15%	15%	free
	8716.80	3	Other vehicles	ս	15 %	15 %	free
	8716.90	4	Parts	u	15%	15%	free"

Head=	Subheading	c	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	
ing		D Unit	Unit	General	EU	SADC	
98.01			By the substitution for heading 98.01 of the following:				
*98.01	9801.00		Original equipment components:	`			
	.10	0	- For road tractors for semi-trailers of subheading 8701.20 of a vehicle mass not exceeding 1 600 kg	kg	29%	29%	29%
	.15	0	- For road tractors for semi-trailers of subheading 8701.20 of a vehicle mass exceeding 1 600 kg	kg	29%	29%	29%
	.20	7	- For motor vehicles for the transport of ten or more persons including the driver, of heading 87.02 of a vehicle mass not exceeding 2 000 kg	kg	29%	29%	29%
	.25	8	For motor vehicles for the transport of ten or more persons including the driver, of heading 87.02 of a vehicle mass exceeding 2 000 kg (excluding vehicles of subheading 8702.10.10)	kg	29%	29%	29%
	_30	4	- For motor cars (including station wagons) of heading 87.03	kg	29%	29%	29%
	.40	1	- For motor vehicles for the transport of goods of heading 87.04, of a vehicle mass not exceeding 2 000 kg or of a G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg, or of a mass not exceeding 1 600 kg or of a G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg per chassis fitted with a cab (excluding dumpers designed for off-highway use, shuttle cars and low construction flame-proof vehicles, for use in underground mines and off-the-road logging trucks)	kg	29%	29%	29%
	.45	2	- For motor vehicles for the transport of goods of heading 87.04, of a vehicle mass exceeding 2 000 kg or of a G. V. M. exceeding 3 500 kg, or of a mass exceeding 1 600 kg or of a G. V. M. exceeding 3 500 kg per chassis fitted with a cab (excluding dumpers designed for off-highway use, shuttle cars and low construction flame-proof vehicles, for use in underground mines and off-the-road logging trucks)	kg	29%	29%	29%
			vehicles, for use in underground mines				

Head=	Subheading	1 · 1	Statistical	Rate of Duty			
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
	.50	9	- For chassis fitted with engines of heading 87.06, of a mass not exceeding 1 600 kg, or of a G. V. M. not exceeding 3 500 kg (excluding those for dumpers designed for off-highway use, shuttle cars and low construction flame-proof vehicles, for use in underground mines and off-the -road logging trucks)	kg	29%	29%	29%
	.55	8	- For chassis fitted with engines of heading 87.06, of a mass exceeding 1 600 kg, or of a G. V. M. exceeding 3 500 kg (excluding those for dumpers designed for off-highway use, shuttle cars and low construction flame-proof vehicles, for use in underground mines and off-the –road logging trucks)	kg	29%	29%	29%"